

35YUNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BEFORE THE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of

VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER COMPANY

(North Anna Power Station, Units 1 and 2)

Docket Nos. 50-338-SLR-2 and  
50-339-SLR-2

---

**NRC STAFF BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO THE APPEAL  
FILED BY BEYOND NUCLEAR INC. AND SIERRA CLUB, INC. FROM  
THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD'S DECISION IN LBP-24-07**

---

Sherwin E. Turk  
Counsel for NRC Staff

August 30, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

DISCUSSION... .....8

I. Applicable Legal Standards..... 8

    A. Standards for Commission Review..... 8

    B. Principles Governing Contention Admissibility.....9

    C. Requirements for Environmental Review of License Renewal Applications.....13

II. The Board Correctly Held That the Petitioners Failed to Present at Least One Admissible Contention as Required by 10 C.F.R. §§ 2.309(a) and (f)(1) .....15

    A. Contention 1 Failed to Demonstrate a Genuine Dispute, Lacked Specificity, and Raised Safety Issues Concerning North Anna’s Seismic Design Basis That Are Beyond the Scope of This Proceeding.....15

    B. Contention 2 Lacked Specificity, Failed to Demonstrate a Genuine Dispute, and Raised an Issue That Is Beyond the Scope of this Proceeding.....20

    C. Contention 3 Failed to Identify Any Specific Deficiency in the Staff’s Evaluation of Climate Change in the Draft EIS.....25

CONCLUSION .....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**JUDICIAL DECISIONS**

*Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. NRC*, 869 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 14

**COMMISSION DECISIONS**

*AmerGen Energy Co. (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station),*  
CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006) ..... 11

*Arizona Public Service Co. (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating*  
*Station, Units 1, 2 and 3),* CLI-91-12, 34 NRC 149 (1991)..... 10, 12

*Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Project, LLC and UniStar Nuclear Operating*  
*Services, LLC (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3),* CLI-09-20,  
70 NRC 911 (2009) ..... 9

*Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station,*  
*Unit 2),* CLI-03-14, 58 NRC 207 (2003) ..... 12

*Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station,*  
*Units 2 and 3),* CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001) ..... 11

*Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station,*  
*Units 2 and 3),* CLI-04-36, 60 NRC 631 (2004) ..... 19

*Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, and 3),*  
CLI-22-3, 95 NRC 40 (2022) ..... *passim*

*Duke Energy Corp. (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, and 3),*  
CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999) ..... 11

*Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.*  
*(Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station),* CLI-12-15, 75 NRC 704 (2012) ..... 9

*Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Indian Point, Unit 2)* CLI-16-5,  
83 NRC 131 (2016) ..... 11, 12

*Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Palisades Nuclear Plant and Big Rock*  
*Point Site),* CLI-22-8, 96 NRC 1 (2008) ..... 21

*Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.*  
*(Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station),* CLI-15-20, 82 NRC 211 (2015) ..... 10

*Exelon Generation Co., LLC (Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station,*  
*Units 2 and 3),* CLI-22-4, 95 NRC 44 (2022) ..... 5

*Exelon Generation Co., LLC. (Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station,*  
*Units 2 and 3),* CLI-20-11, 92 NRC 335 (2020) ..... 10

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Fansteel, Inc.</i> (Muskogee, Oklahoma Site), CLI-03-13, 58 NRC 195 (2003) .....  | 12            |
| <i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-00-23, 52 NRC 327 (2000) .....                                | 10            |
| <i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units 3 and 4), CLI-16-18, 84 NRC 167 (2016) .....                                       | 9             |
| <i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units 3 and 4), CLI-20-3, 91 NRC 133 (2020) .....  | 4             |
| <i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units 3 and 4), CLI-22-2, 95 NRC 26 (2022) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units 3 and 4), CLI-24-1, 99 NRC 33 (2024) .....   | 6             |
| <i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units 6 and 7), CLI-17-12, 86 NRC 215 (2017) .....                                       | 9             |
| <i>Florida Power and Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3 (2001) .....                                    | 19            |
| <i>Holtec International</i> (Hi-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility), CLI-20-4, 91 NRC 167 (2020) .....  | 10            |
| <i>Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.</i> (Claiborne Enrichment Center), CLI-98-3, 47 NRC 77 (1998) .....   | 13, 14        |
| <i>Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.</i> (National Enrichment Facility), CLI-05-20, 62 NRC 523 (2005) .....  | 14            |
| <i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-5, 75 NRC 301 (2012) .....  | 13, 14        |
| <i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-11-11, 74 NRC 427 (2011) .....                                     | 10            |
| <i>Private Fuel Storage L.L.C.</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-04-22, 60 NRC 125 (2004) .....  | 11            |
| <i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-1, 61 NRC 160 (2005) .....   | 9, 24         |
| <i>Pub. Serv. Co. of New Hampshire</i> (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-89-3, 29 NRC 234 (1989) .....  | 21, 22        |
| <i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp.</i> (License Amendment Request for Decommissioning of the Newfield, New Jersey Facility), CLI-07-20, 65 NR 499 (2007) ..... | 9             |

*South Carolina Electric & Gas Co. and South Carolina Public Service Authority*  
(Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-10-1, 71 NRC 1 (2010) ..... 11

*Strata Energy, Inc.* (Ross In Situ Recovery Uranium Project),  
CLI-16-13, 83 NRC 566 (2016). ..... 9, 25

*USEC Inc.* (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 NRC 451 (2006) ..... *passim*

#### **ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING APPEAL BOARD**

*Long Island Lighting Co.* (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1),  
ALAB-156, 6 AEC 831 (1973) ..... 14

*Philadelphia Electric Co.* (Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station,  
Units 2 and 3), ALAB-216, 8 AEC 13 (1974) ..... 11, 13

*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Co.* (Vermont Yankee Nuclear  
Power Station), ALAB-919, 30 NRC 29 (1989) ..... 12

#### **ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD**

*Crow Butte Resources, Inc.* (In Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, NE),  
LBP-15-15, 81 NRC 598 (2015) ..... 11

*Crow Butte Resources, Inc.* (Marsland Expansion Area),  
LBP-19-2, 89 NRC 18 (2019) ..... 13, 14

*Holtec International* (HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility),  
LBP-19-4, 89 NRC 353 (2019) ..... 14

*Private Fuel Storage, LLC.* (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation),  
LBP-98-7, 47 NRC 142 (1998) ..... 21, 23

*Southern Nuclear Operating Co.* (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Unit 3),  
LBP-20-8, 92 NRC 28 (2020) ..... 11

*Tennessee Valley Authority* (Bellefonte Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2),  
LBP-10-7, 71 NRC 391 (2010) ..... 14, 15

*Virginia Elec. & Power Co.* (North Anna Power Station, Units 1 and 2),  
LBP-24-07, 100 NRC \_\_\_\_ (July 10, 2024) (slip op.) ..... *passim*

*Virginia Elec. & Power Co.* (North Anna Power Station, Units 1 and 2),  
LBP-21-4, 93 NRC 179 (2021) ..... *passim*

**STATUTES**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (NEPA),<br>Section 102(2)(C), 42 U.S.C. § 4332..... | 11, 13 |
|---|--------|

**REGULATIONS**

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(a) .....                                      | 15            |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(i)-(vi).....                            | <i>passim</i> |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2). .....                                  | 10            |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.311(b) .....                                      | 1, 8, 29      |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.311(c).....                                       | 8             |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.335(a) .....                                      | 12            |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(2)(ii)-(iii) .....                         | 29            |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.341(c).....                                       | 9, 29         |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.20(b)(2).....                                    | 14            |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c).....                                       | 4             |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(2) .....                                   | 28            |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(i) .....                                | 3             |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(ii)(L) .....                            | 24, 28        |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(iv) .....                               | 24            |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.70.....  | 14            |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.71(d) .....                                      | 3, 14         |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.90.....  | 14            |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.95(c)(1) .....                                   | 3             |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.95(c).....                                       | 14            |
| 10 C.F.R. § 54.29.....  | 19            |
| 10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix A, General Design Criterion 2 ..... | 28            |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| 10 C.F.R. Part 51 .....                        | 3, 4-5, 14, 20 |
| 10 C.F.R. Part 51, Appendix B, Table B-1 ..... | 2, 4, 14, 28   |
| 10 C.F.R. Part 54 .....                        | 18, 19, 20, 29 |

## MISCELLANEOUS

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| Changes to Adjudicatory Process; final rule, 69 Fed. Reg. 2182<br>(Jan. 14, 2004) .....   | 11    |
| Final rule and guidance; issuance, Renewing Nuclear Power Plant<br>Operating Licenses—Environmental Review, 89 Fed. Reg. 64166<br>(Aug. 6, 2024) .....  | 14    |
| Final rule; Nuclear Power Plant License Renewal; Revisions,<br>88 Fed. Reg. 22461 (May 8, 1995) .....   | 19    |
| GAO-106326, “Nuclear Power Plants: NRC Should Take Actions to Fully<br>Consider the Potential Effects of Climate Change” (April 2024) .....   | 30    |
| Memorandum from Carrie M. Safford (NRC Secretary) to Raymond V.<br>Furstenau (Acting Executive Director for Operations), Subject:<br>Affirmation Session – SECY-24-0017: Final Rule - Renewing Nuclear<br>Power Plant Operating Licenses - Environmental Review<br>(RIN 3150-AK32; NRC-2018-0296) (May 16, 2024) .....            | 7     |
| North Anna Power Station, Units 1 and 2, Subsequent license renewal<br>application; receipt. 85 Fed. Reg. 59,334 (Sep. 21, 2020) .....  | 3     |
| North Anna Power Station, Units 1 and 2, Subsequent license renewal<br>application; opportunity to request a hearing and to petition for leave to<br>intervene, 85 Fed. Reg. 65,438 (Oct. 15, 2020) .....   | 3     |
| Nuclear Power Plant License Renewal; Revisions, 88 Fed. Reg. 22,461<br>(May 8, 1995) .....  | 19    |
| NUREG-1437, Supplement 7a, Second Renewal, “Site Specific Environmental<br>Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants, Supplement 7a,<br>Second Renewal, Regarding Subsequent License Renewal for North Anna<br>Power Station Units 1 and 2, Draft Report for Comment” (Dec. 2023)<br>(Draft EIS) (ML23339A047) ..... | 6     |
| NUREG-1437, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License<br>Renewal of Nuclear Plants, Draft Supplement 7, Second Renewal,<br>Draft Report for Comment (Aug. 2021) (Draft SEIS) (ML21228A084) .....   | 5, 24 |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| NUREG-1437, “Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License<br>Renewal of Nuclear Plants,” Rev. 1 (June 2013) (2013 GEIS)<br>(ML13107A023) .....  | 2, 5  |
| NUREG-1437, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License<br>Renewal of Nuclear Plants, Main Report, Final Report (May 1996)<br>(1996 GEIS) (ML040690705, ML040690738).....  | 5     |
| Renewing Nuclear Power Plant Operating Licenses—Environmental<br>Review, 89 Fed. Reg. 64,166 (Aug. 6, 2024).....  | 14    |
| Staff Requirements --SECY-21-0066 —"Rulemaking Plan for Renewing<br>Nuclear Power Plant Operating Licenses – Environmental Review<br>(RIN 3150-AK32; NRC-2018-0296)" (Feb. 24, 2022) (ML22053A308). .....   | 5     |
| Virginia Electric and Power Co., North Anna Power, Units 1 and 2,<br>Notice of Intent to Conduct Scoping Process and Prepare Supplement to<br>Draft Environmental Impact Statement, 87 Fed. Reg. 68522 (Nov. 15, 2022) .....  | 6, 24 |
| Virginia Electric and Power Co.; North Anna Power Station Units 1 and 2;<br>Draft Environmental Impact Statement; Request for comment; public<br>comment meetings; opportunity to request a hearing and to petition for<br>leave to intervene, 89 Fed. Reg. 960 (Jan. 8, 2024)..... | 6, 26 |
| Virginia Electric and Power Company; Dominion Energy Virginia; North Anna<br>Power Station, Unit Nos. 1 and 2, Draft Supplemental Environmental Impact<br>Statement; Request for Comment, 86 Fed. Reg. 47,525 (Aug. 25, 2021).....  | 5     |



August 30, 2024
